

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 10735 OF 2025**

M/s. Shiv Shakti Co-op. Hsg. Society Ltd. ... Petitioner

Versus

Union of India, through Ministry of Railway  
and Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 15460 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 15467 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 15461 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 10996 OF 2025**

\*\*\*\*\*

Ms. Payal A. Vardhan for the Petitioner in all Writ Petitions.

Mr. Ketan Joshi for Respondent-State.

Mr. Atharva Dandekar for Respondent No.2.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

**DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026**

**P.C. :**

. With the consent of learned counsel for the parties, list on  
15<sup>th</sup> April 2026 at 3:00 p.m.

2. In the meanwhile, written submissions shall be placed on  
record and exchanged between the learned counsel for the parties.

3. The ad-interim relief shall continue to operate till then.

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**