

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 10735 OF 2025

M/s. Shiv Shakti Co-op Hsg Society Ltd.PETITIONER

V/S

Union Of India Thr Ministry Of Railway And....RESPONDENT
Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 10996 OF 2025

M/s Gurukrupa Shriram Co-op. Hsg Society Ltd...PETITIONER

V/S

Union Of India Thr Its Ministry Of RailwayRESPONDENT
And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15467 OF 2025

Adarsh Co Op Hsg Soc Ltd Thr Its Secretary S.....PETITIONER

N. Pawar

V/S

Union Of India Thr Its Ministry Of Railway AndRESPONDENT
Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15461 OF 2025

M/s. Shanti Co-op. Hsg Society Ltd.PETITIONER

V/S

Union Of India Thr Its Ministry Of Railway And

Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15460 OF 2025

M/s. Jai Ish Krupa Co-op. Hsg Society Ltd.PETITIONER
V/S

Union Of India Thr Its Ministry Of Railway AndRESPONDENT
Ors

Mr. Atul Damle Senior Counsel a/w Ms. Payal Vardhan for
Petitioners in all matters.

Mr. Atharva Dandekar for Respondent No. 2

Shri. B. V. Samant Addl. GP Mr. Ketan Joshi 'B' Panel for
Respondent - State in WP/10735/2025

Smt. M. S. Bane AGP for Respondent - State in
WP/15460/2025

Shri. R. S. Pawar AGP for Respondent - State in
WP/15467/2025

Smt. P. M. J. Deshpande AGP for Respondent - State in
WP/15461/2025

Smt. G. R. Raghuwanshi AGP for Respondent - State in
WP/10996/2025

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE MANISH PITALE &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE FARHAN PARVEZ
DUBASH, JJ

DATE : 7th May, 2026

P.C. :

In view of the joint request made by the learned Counsel for the parties, stand over to 12/06/2026. Ad-interim order, if any, to continue till the next date.

....RESPONDENT
(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)